
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

 
Planning Committee B 

 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 12 January 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 6 
February 2023.   

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) 4 Government House Road, York, YO30 6LU 
[22/02198/FUL]   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 This application seeks permission for the change of use of the 
adopted highway (referred to as the lane in this report) to private 
driveway and erection of 2m high gates. [Clifton Ward] 

b) 71 Cromer Street, York, YO30 6DL  
[22/02451/FUL]   

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 This application seeks permission for the change of use of 71 
Cromer Street from a private dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a 4 
bedroom house in multiple occupation (use class C4).  [Clifton Ward] 

c) Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, 
York [22/02199/FULM]   

(Pages 33 - 50) 

 The application seeks temporary planning permission to change the 
use of the site to a community health care centre for a period of 18 
months. [Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward] 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions   (Pages 51 - 62) 
 This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions 

determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 
June 2022. Appendix A is a list of the appeals decided, a summary of 
each decision is provided in appendix B and a list of outstanding 
planning appeals in appendix C.   
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 12 January 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Orrell 
and Perrett [for item 4b] 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Galvin 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Rachel Tyas, Development Management 
Officer 
Victoria Bell, Development Management 
Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

53. Declarations of Interest (4.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
54. Minutes (4.34 pm)  
 

Cllr Crawshaw requested that the wording ‘having consulted with legal 
services and the Monitoring Officer’ was added to minute 52, between ‘he 
stated that’ and ‘his previous objection’.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2022 

were amended as per the above request and were approved as 
a correct record. 

 
 
55. Public Participation (4.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



56. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
57. Unit 2 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York 
[22/01135/FULM] (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Lidl Great Britain Ltd for the 
erection of food store following part demolition of existing unit together with 
drive-thru restaurant both with associated access, par
[...]
he commencement of the construction of the development, details 

of the cycle parking area for the staff, including means of enclosure, shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas and means 

of enclosure have been provided within the site in accordance with such 

approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any purpose other 

than the parking of cycles. 

 

Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the 

adjacent roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 

 

Travel Plan 

 

A travel plan, developed and implemented in accordance with National 

Planning Policy Guidance, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority prior to first use of the development hereby 

approved.  The plan shall be updated annually thereafter.  The 

development shall operate in accordance with the aims, measures and 

outcomes of said Travel Plan.   

 

The travel plan shall identify specific required outcomes, targets and 

measures for promoting sustainable modes of travel, and shall set out clear 

future monitoring and proportionate management arrangements. It shall 

also consider what additional measures may be required to offset 

unacceptable impacts if the targets are not met. 

 

Specifically the plan shall include a target that no more than 60% of staff 

travel to work by car alone and shall be precise in identifying staff 

responsible for implementation of the travel plan the associated budget.  

 

Page 3



Reason: To reduce private car travel and promote sustainable travel in 

accordance with section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 

policies DP3: Sustainable Communities and T7: Minimising and 

Accommodating Generated Trips of the 2018 Publication Draft Local Plan. 

 

Comparison Goods  

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

C
[...]
r Orrell moved the officer recommendation for 

delegated authority to approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr 

Fisher.  A vote was taken and with six votes in favour and one abstention it 

was; 

 
Resolved: that delegated authority to approve the application, as 

outlined in the update, be granted. 
 

Reason:  The proposal involves the reconfiguration of an existing 
retail building. A sequential test has been undertaken and 
a retail impact assessment provided to indicate that there 
are no sequentially preferable sites and that the impact on 
the vitality and viability of the city centre will be 
acceptable. 

 
The retail use is compatible with neighbouring uses and 
the building will have a neutral impact on the existing 
vacant site. Highway impacts have been assessed and a 
revised scheme submitted which retains the existing trees 
along Monks Cross Drive and details new trees within the 
car park.  Amended details in relation to the cycle parking 
provision are awaited with an update to be provided at 
Committee. 

 
Technical matters can be addressed to achieve policy 
compliance through conditions in respect of sustainable 
design and construction, biodiversity, drainage, the 
highway network and ground conditions and pollution.  
Subject to the proposed conditions, it is considered that 
the proposal will comply with the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and the Publication Draft 
Local Plan (DLP 2018) and accordingly it is 
recommended that the application be approved. 

 
 
58. Site To The West Of MX Park, Monks Cross Drive, 
Huntington, York [22/01161/FULM] (5.20 pm)  
 

[Cllr Perrett joined the meeting for item 4b] 
 
Members considered a major full application by The Tonsley York Trust for 
the erection of two units for light industry (class E) or general industry 
(class B2) or storage/distribution (class B8) or storage/distribution with 
ancillary trade counter use; and associated car parking and landscaping. 

Page 5



 

[...]
rhood 

Plan, was not linked to a specific site.   

Page 6



 

The Development Manager noted that Class E was a wide-ranging 

category, and recommended that a condition be added, restricting the use 

of the units to those outlined in the application. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application, this was seconded by Cllr Orrell.  A vote was taken and 
with four votes in favour and four against, the Chair’s casting vote meant 
that the motion was approved and it was; 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 

condition in the written update and the use restriction 
condition as per the officer recommendation in the verbal 
update. 

 
Reason: The development would provide employment buildings 

within an existing commercial area.  In the planning 
balance biodiversity, environmental and highway impacts 
are acceptable and can be mitigated where necessary by 
planning condition.  The proposal would accord with the 
NPPF, the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan (2021), the 
Draft Local Plan (2005) and the Draft Local Plan (2018).  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.06 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02198/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 8 February 2023 Ward: Clifton 

Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

Reference: 22/02198/FUL 
Application at: The Sleeping Bear 4 Government House Road York YO30 6LU  
For: Change of use of adopted highway to private driveway and 

erection of 2m high gates 
By: Mrs Rachel Gilbert-Cornish 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 16 December 2022 
Recommendation: Refuse 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks permission for the change of use of the adopted highway 
(referred to as the lane in this report) to private driveway and erection of 2m high 
gates.  Amendments have been submitted relocati
[...]
points raised by the 
applicant into account, it is considered that the lane serves a highway purpose 
providing access to no. 5 as well as Yorkshire Water as statutory undertaker.   
  
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1   The proposed timber gates would not give rise to unacceptable visual harm in 
this location, however their construction and the change of use of the lane from 
adopted highway to private drive would prevent access for no. 5 Government House 
Lane, as well as restricting essential access for statutory undertakers.  It is 

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02198/FUL  Item No: 4a 

considered that the adopted highway provides a highway and planning purpose and 
that planning permission should be refused.  
 
 7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  The change of use of the lane from adopted highway to private drive would 
prevent access for no. 5 Government House Road as well as access for utility 
bodies to public infrastructure under the highway. The road therefore continues to 
serve a highway purpose.  The proposal to gate the road would not provide for 
unrestricted access to users and as such would not comply with paragraphs 110b) 
and 130f) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to achieve a 
positive outcome: 
 
Considered the applicant's and interested party's submissions. 
 
However, the local planning authority was unable to suggest solutions to the 
identified harm from the proposed development, resulting in planning permission 
being refused for the reasons stated. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: E
[...]
 harm to neighbour amenity than its current use as a family dwelling. 
 
5.16  The rear yard is accessed from Cromer Street through the snicket to the side 
of the property.  The yard, being similar in scale to most neighbouring properties in 
the area, would provide adequate amenity space for the occupants, with the existing 
outbuilding at the end of the dwelling providing secure covered bicycle storage for 
up to 4no bicycles.  Refuse would be stored in the yard as per the existing 
arrangement, with recycling boxes either kept in the rear outbuilding with the 
bicycles or in the yard. 
 
5.17 With regards to existing car parking provision, all parking is on the street, and 
during the time of the site visit, the road was relatively full.  The property is in a 
sustainable location, close to local facilities and in proximity to the hospital, York St 
John University, the city centre and railway station.   Guidance within the 
Development Control Local Plan 2005 (DCLP) states that two car parking spaces 
should be provided for a four bedroom HMO. This is a maximum, which the DCLP 
states should be assessed downwards depending on the individual characteristics of 
each site. The property cannot provide on site parking spaces, a 4 bed property in 
C3 dwellinghouse use could have two cars associated with it. It is not considered 
that a refusal reason on parking grounds could be justified in this location.  

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02451/FUL  Item No: 4b 

 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1   The proposal complies with policy H8 of the 2018 draft Local Plan in terms of  
HMO thresholds at street and neighbourhood level and the change of use of this 
property would not have a significant negative impact on the balance of the local 
community. The property would provide a good standard of accommodation for 4 
individuals and the use of the property as a HMO is not considered to cause 
significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring residents. As such the p
[...]
riuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

30 January 2023

1:1314

71 Cromer Street, York, YO30 6DL

22/02451/FUL

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

22/02451/FUL

71 Cromer Street

Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 1

P
age 31



Planning Committee B Meeting - 12 January 2023 2

Proposed floor plan

P
age 32



Application Reference Number: 22/02199/FULM  Item No: 4c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 8 February 2023 Ward: Dringhouses And 
Woodthorpe 

Team: West Area Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 
Planning Panel 

Reference: 22/02199/FULM 
Application at: Askham Bar Tadcaster Road Dringhouses York  
For: Retention of temporary buildings and erection of 2no. additional 

temporary buildings as a Primary Care Medical Centre (use class 
E(e)) with associated parking and access for a period of 18 
months 

By: Nimbuscare 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 10 February 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.1 The application relates to the former Askham Bar Park and Ride site situated 
between the Tesco Superstore to the south and Moor Lane to the north. The site is 
accessed via a roundabout from A1036 Tadcaster Road/Moor Lane.  The site was 
established as a vaccination centre in 2020 under emergency permitted 
development rights introduced for the covid 19 pandemic. The permitted 
development rights ceased on 31 December 2022. 
 
1.2 The application seeks temporary planning permission to change the use of the 
site to a community health care centre for a period of 18 months. The application 
has been submitted by Nimbus Care, a Primary Care NHS provider and a 
co
[...]
he previous uses of the site it is not considered that the 
proposed use of the site would be harmful to residential amenity. 

SUSTAINABLE ACCESS 
 
5.13 NPPF 110(a) states in assessing development proposals it should be ensured 
that appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be – or 
have been – taken up, given the type of development and its location; and that safe 
and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users. 

5.14 The application is accompanied with a Transport Assessment and Travel Plan. 
In terms of cycle parking, 24 sheffield stand spaces will be installed and 10 secure 
lockable staff cycle stores. Further an area of TIER cycle hire facilities will be 
provided and 10 motorcycle bays. The site’s original use means that there is 
extensive car parking; the site has 214 car parking bays, with an additional 8 parent 
and child bay and 25 disabled parking bays. A further 55 designated staff parking 
bays will be provided Mobility parking will be available in front of the modular 
buildings. The site is within walking distances for areas of Woodthorpe and 
Dringhouses; existing bus services including the Park and Ride, services to the city 
centre, Haxby, Heworth and Copmanthorpe are available with some stops provided 
adjacent to the site, other stops on Tadcaster Road are in close proximity and 
pedestrian crossings are provided.  The site is on the cycle network with direct 
access from existing cycle routes. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The application relates to the former Askham Bar Park and Ride, a brownfield 
site allocated in the draft local plan 2018 as a proposed location for housing. The 
site has recently been in use as a Covid vaccination centre, established in 2020 
through emergency permitted development rights . The continued temporary use of 
the site for health care purposes, retaining and expanding the existing modular 
buildings is considered acceptable in principle. The site is in a sustainable location 
and there would be no harm to visual or neighbour amenity.  The application is in 
accordance with draft Local Plan policy HW5, T1, D1 and the provisions of the 
NPPF. 

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  The proposed use shall only operate for a temporary period for 18 months until 
August 2024.  

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02199/FULM  Item No: 4c 

 
Reason: The details submitted with the application relate to a temporary period only, 
the site is allocated for the provision of housing in the draft Local Plan, the 
permanent retention of the proposed use would prejudice the ability of the local 
planning authority to meet local housing requirements. 
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Approved Plans date 6th July 2022 
Buildings 1 and 2 plans and elevations - drawing number ABY-N-02-2 
Buildings 3 and 4 plans and elevations - drawing number ABY-N-03-2 
Buildings 5,6 and 12  plans and elevations - drawing number ABY-N-05-2 
Location plan/ roof plan and site plan - drawing number ABY-N-04-2 revision A 
Proposed site plan dated 10th August 2022  - drawing number ABY-N-50-2 revision 
C 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The combined rating level of any building service noise associated with plant 
or equipment at the site should not exceed the representative LA90 1 hour during 
the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 or representative LA90 15 minutes during the hours of 
23:00 to 07:00 at 1 metre from the nearest noise sensitive facades when assessed 
in accordance with BS4142: 2014, inclusive of any acoustic feature corrections 
associated with tonal, impulsive, distinctive or intermittent characteristics." 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties and the environmental qualities 
of the area. 
 
 4  The cycle parking facilities shown on the approved drawi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 8 February 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Crawshaw, Daubeney, Orrell and Perrett 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Craghill, Fisher and Galvin 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Helene Vergereau, Principal Development 
Control Engineer 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Solicitor 

 

59. Declarations of Interest (4:32 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 
60. Minutes (4:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 January 

2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
61. Public Participation (4:33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
62. Plans List (4:33 pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and officers. 
 
 



63. 4 Government House Road, York, YO30 6LU [22/02198/FUL] 
(4:33 pm)  
 
Members considered a full application for 4 Government House Road 
York YO30 6LU for the change of use of adopted highway to private 
driveway and erection of 2m high gates. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application, 
followed by an update to the Committee.  He explained that an 
additional consultation response from Yorkshire Water had removed 
the objection relating to access and  therefore officers had amended 
the recommended refusal reason to the following: 
 
The change of use of the adopted highway to private drive and the 
erection of gates would prevent access from this part of the highway 
for no. 5 Government House Road. The road is considered to serve a 
highway purpose and the proposal would not provide for unrestricted 
access to this neighbouring property and would result in a loss of 
residential amenity. The proposal would not comply with paragraphs 
110 (b) and 130 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified the location 
of the highway in relation to the garage for property no. 5 and the 
area of land within the public highway. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Adam Kraemer-Dent, resident of 5, Government House Road, spoke 
in opposition to the application.  He explained that he had lived at the 
property since 2010, that there were no issues with privacy as 
vehicles and pedestrians turned round before reaching the lane to his 
garage.  He stated that the application would deny access to his 
garage. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he explained that their 
property deeds provided for access to the garage and that the garage 
was only used for storage, not a car. 
 
Rachel Gilbert-Cornish, the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application. She stated that the plans were designed to make their 
drive private and noted that the objection from Yorkshire Water had 
been addressed and removed.  She questioned the validity of the 
other objections which had been registered by neighbours and stated 
that the Department for Transport were the decision makers for 
Stopping Up Orders.   



 
In response to questions from Members she confirmed that Yorkshire 
Water would be provided with manual and electronic access to the 
public sewerage system.  When asked about access for their 
neighbour, the applicants referred to section 66 of the Highways Act 
and stated that they had not given vehicle rights over their land.  They 
reported that an increase in car and pedestrian traffic had been 
observed since the removal of the private road signage. 
 
Members asked the Highways Principal Development Control 
Engineer to clarify the status of the adopted highway.  She reported 
that the road had been mapped as adopted in 1967 and been fully 
maintained by the council since then.  In 2021, it was established that 
the adoption had not been legally undertaken due to an error in the 
handling of Ministry of Defence (MOD) land.  The council had written 
to the residents and asked if they wanted to apply for the road to be 
adopted in accordance with section 228 of the Highways Act.  All the 
residents, except the applicant, responded and applied for the road to 
be adopted.  The criteria for adoption was complied with and the road 
was formally adopted in 2021.  This had been subsequently 
challenged by the applicant through a Judicial Review and an appeal, 
both of which had been refused.  She noted that section 228 did not 
allow for partial adoption of the road.  
 
The council’s Senior Solicitor stated that the whole of Government 
House Road had been lawfully adopted under section 228 in 2021.  
Section 66, referenced by the applicant, was not a relevant 
consideration. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed, with reference to the 
neighbour’s garage, that planning permission had not been applied 
for, however it was now considered lawful due to the passage of time. 
He further clarified that it would not be fair to assume that permission 
would not have been granted at the time, had an application been 
submitted. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Orrell moved the amended officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.  This was seconded by Cllr 
Melly. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 
 
Resolved:  that the application be refused. 
 



Reason: The change of use of the adopted highway to 
private drive and the erection of gates would 
prevent access from this part of the highway for no. 
5 Government House Road. The road is considered 
to serve a highway purpose and the proposal would 
not provide for unrestricted access to this 
neighbouring property and would result in a loss of 
residential amenity. The proposal would not comply 
with paragraphs 110b) and 130f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
 
64. 71 Cromer Street, York, YO30 6DL  [22/02451/FUL] (5:20 
pm)  
 
Members considered a full application at 71 Cromer Street, York, for 
the change of use from dwellinghouse (C3 use) to a 4-bedroom 
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (C4 use). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
and provided Members with an update to the recommended planning 
conditions with the following additional conditions: 
 
Cycle Parking 
 
The building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas have 
been provided within the site in accordance with the outbuilding plan 
submitted on 07.02.23, and these areas shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on 
the adjacent roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
Refuse storage 
 
All refuse and recycling storage shall be provided within the rear yard 
only and shall not be stored at the front of the property. 
 
Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenity of the street. 
 
Following questions from Members regarding the plans, it was 
reported that the car parking guidance related to the 2005 unadopted 
plan and therefore carried little weight.  Also, it was clarified that the 
reasons for refusing similar applications on the street related to the 



thresholds in place for HMOs and highlighted that one of applications 
had been granted by the Planning Inspector on appeal. 
 
It was confirmed that the HMO licence for this application had been 
obtained for 4 rooms with 5 occupants in total. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Bridget Cunniff, a neighbour, spoke in opposition to the application 
and noted an increase in the number of HMOs on the street.  She 
raised concerns regarding the loss of family homes and the safety of 
pedestrians in relation to parking.  She highlighted the increase in 
noise levels due to the increased activity on the street. 
 
In response to Member questions, she emphasised the difficulties in 
parking. 
 
Marie Ponamarenko, a local resident, spoke in opposition to the 
application and shared her concerns regarding the level of HMOs on 
the street.  She stated that there were several unregistered HMO 
properties that would take the street over the threshold.  She 
highlighted instances of anti-social behaviour and the transient 
population which resulted in a loss of community. 
 
Cllr Wells, Ward Councillor also spoke in opposition to the 
application.  She noted that similar applications had been refused last 
year.  She also noted that the threshold for the street would be 
passed should permission be granted.  She spoke about the loss of 
community and increase in noise and disturbance to residents. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that: 

 With reference to the appeal case elsewhere Cromer Street, as 
outlined within the appeal update, the Inspector had determined 
that a minor breach of the threshold in the street alone was not 
sufficient reason to refuse planning permission.  

 Should permission be granted, the street-level percentage of 
HMOs would be 10.5%. 

 The Supplementary Planning Document and the draft Local 
Plan Policy H8 have similar wording.  Policy H8 was not 
undergoing any significant modification as part of the Local and 
therefore carried some weight. 

 It was difficult to attribute different levels of harm between C3 
and C4 use types. The Committee needed to identify the type 
and level of harm to use this as a reason for refusal.   



 It was possible to condition the number of bedrooms so that the 
HMO did not exceed the existing number of bedrooms. 

 
After debate, Cllr Melly moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application, subject to the amended conditions contained within 
the update and a further condition limiting the number of bedrooms to 
four.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken with 3 in favour and 3 against, the Chair’s casting 
vote meant it was: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the 

amended conditions contained within the update 
and the additional condition, added by the 
Committee, of a maximum of four bedrooms. 

 
Reason: The proposal complies with policy H8 of the 2018 

draft Local Plan in terms of HMO thresholds at 
street and neighbourhood level and the change of 
use of this property would not have a significant 
negative impact on the balance of the local 
community. The property would provide a good 
standard of accommodation for 4 individuals and the 
use of the property as an HMO is not considered to 
cause significant harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents. As such the proposed 
change of use would comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Publication draft Local 
Plan (2018) and the Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
 
 
65. Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York 
[22/02199/FULM] (6.10 pm)  
 
Members considered a major full application at Askham Bar, 
Tadcaster Road, York, for the retention of temporary buildings and 
erection of 2no. additional temporary buildings as a Primary Care 
Medical Centre (use class E(e)) with associated parking and access 
for a period of 18 months.  The Development Manager gave a 
presentation on the application and provided an update which 
amended condition 1 so that the proposed use would operate for a 
temporary period until 31 August 2024 after which the site should be 
returned to its former condition with all buildings and structures 



removed by 30 November 2024.  An additional condition, that the 
development shall be operated in accordance with the submitted 
Travel Plan dated 18.10.2022, was also included.   
 
In response to questions from Members, clarification was given 
regarding the cycle storage and pedestrian access.  The temporary 
nature of the application and the decision to grant temporary planning 
permission should not prejudice future local authority decision 
making, whether or not the Local Plan had been adopted. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Daubeney. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved as per the revised 

and additional conditions contained within the 
update. 

 
Reason: The application relates to the former Askham Bar 

Park and Ride, a brownfield site allocated in the 
draft local plan 2018 as a proposed location for 
housing. The site has recently been in use as a 
Covid vaccination centre, established in 2020 
through emergency permitted development rights. 
The continued temporary use of the site for health 
care purposes, retaining and expanding the existing 
modular buildings is considered acceptable in 
principle. The site is in a sustainable location and 
there would be no harm to visual or neighbour 
amenity.  The application is in accordance with draft 
Local Plan policy HW5, T1, D1 and the provisions of 
the NPPF. 

 
 
66. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (6:24 pm)  
 
The Development Manager presented a report which provided 
information on the planning appeal decisions determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2022. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the officer confirmed his 
intention to provide a further report at the next meeting. 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of the current position of 
planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as determined by 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


